Facilities acquisition and construction 1,038,915   -   -   1,212,883   173,968

Operation and maintenance of plant 2,625,018   -   -   -   (2,625,018)

Community services 2,580,430   129,797   2,231,130   -   (219,503)

Interest on long-term debt 167,242   -   -   -   (167,242)

Total governmental activities 18,208,280$   366,579$   3,202,319$   1,212,883$   (13,426,499)

General revenues:

school district 13,101,000
Interest and investment income 275

Other local revenues 598,748

Forgiveness of debt 446,698

Total general revenues 14,146,721

Change in net assets 720,222

4,062,193

(287,215)

3,774,978

4,495,200$   Net position at June 30, 2022

Program Revenues

 State passed through local

Net assets at July 1, 2021 as
previously stated

Prior period adjustment

Net assets at July 1, 2021 as
restated

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

The Foundation for Osceola Education, Inc.

BALANCE SHEET -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2022

General Special Revenue
Debt

Service Capital Projects

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,113,231$   1,430,854$   $   - 206,190$   3,750,275$
Cash - restricted 757,958   -   986,046   -   1,744,004
Investments 1,080,045   3,658,498   -   221,372   4,959,915
Accounts receivable 4,032   490,541   -   -   494,573
Due from other agency 490,541   -   -   -   490,541
Prepaid items 9,839   15,015   -   -   24,854
Deposits -   28,082   -   -   28,082
Due from other funds -   -   206,392   206,725   413,117
Beneficial interest in assets
  held by others - restricted 550,519   -   -   -   550,519

Total assets 5,006,165$   5,622,990$   1,192,438$   634,287$   12,455,880$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 500$   23,793$   -$   -$   24,293$
Accrued expenses 113,977   441,928   -   -   555,905
Due to other agencies 9,938   1,259,188   -   -   1,269,126
Due to agency fund -   6,361   -   -   6,361
Accrued interest payable 4,088   -   74,591   -   78,679
Due to management company -   149,520   -   -   149,520
Due to district -   71,857   -   -   71,857
Due to Charter School USA -   9,581   -   -   9,581
Due to others funds 206,392   206,725   -   -   413,117

Other current liabilities 542,853   -   -   -   542,853

Total liabilities 877,748   2,168,953   74,591   -   3,121,292
Fund balances:

Nonspendable:
   Prepaid items 9,839   -   -   -   9,839

Restricted
Take stock in children 559,793   -   -   -   559,793
Community foundation 638,925   -   -   -   638,925
Scholarships 109,759   -   -   -   109,759
Special revenue -   3,454,037   -   -   3,454,037
Debt service -   -   1,117,847   -   1,117,847

Unassigned 2,810,101   -   -   634,287   3,444,388

Total fund balances 4,128,417   3,454,037   1,117,847   634,287   9,334,588
Total liabilities and
  fund balances 5,006,165$   5,622,990$   1,192,438$   634,287$   12,455,880$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

11

The Foundation for Osceola Education, Inc.

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2022

Fund balances - total governmental funds 9,334,588$

The net assets reported for governmental activities in the a
statement of net assets is different because:

Right to use leased assets used in governmental activities are
not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the
governmental funds. 31,964

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not a